

**FILED**  
**12-12-2023**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

---

Appeal No. 2023AP353

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

ALBERT A. TERHUNE,

Defendant–Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT–APPELLANT

---

ON APPEAL FROM CONVICTIONS ENTERED ON FEBRUARY  
6, 2023, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR SAUK COUNTY,  
BRANCH 3,  
THE HON. PATRICIA A. BARRETT, PRESIDING

---

Respectfully submitted,

ALBERT A. TERHUNE,  
Defendant-Appellant

TRACEY WOOD & ASSOCIATES  
Attorneys for the Defendant  
6605 University Avenue, Suite 101  
Middleton, Wisconsin 53562  
(608) 661-6300

BY: BRENDAN P. DELANY  
State Bar No. 1113318  
brendan@traceywood.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Issues	6
Statement on Publication	7
Statement on Oral Argument	7
Statement of the Case and Facts	8
<u>Argument</u>	16
<b>I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT REASONABLE SUSPICION EXISTED TO EXTEND THE TRAFFIC STOP</b>	16
<b>II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING TERHUNE’S MOTIONS TO SUPPRESS BASED ON AN UNLAWFUL PRELIMINARY BREATH TEST REQUEST, AND RENEWED MOTION TO SUPPRESS, WITHOUT A HEARING</b>	20
<b>III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING TERHUNE’S MOTION TO DECLARE WISCONSIN’S IMPLIED CONSENT STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL</b>	27
<b>IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING TERHUNE’S REFUSAL UNREASONABLE</b>	36
Conclusion	40
Certifications	42
<u>Appendix</u>	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609, 85 S. Ct. 1229, 14 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1965).....	7, 33–35
<i>State v. Howes</i> , 2017 WI 18, 373 Wis. 2d 468, 893 N.W.2d 812....	16
<i>State v. Abbott</i> , 2020 WI App 25, 392 Wis. 2d 232, 944 N.W.2d 8...	16
<i>State v. Scull</i> , 2015 WI 22, 361 Wis. 2d 288, 862 N.W.2d 562.....	16
<i>State v. Blatterman</i> , 2015 WI 46, 362 Wis. 2d 138, 864 N.W.2d 26.....	16, 37
<i>State v. Post</i> , 2007 WI 60, 301 Wis. 2d 1, 733 N.W.2d 634.....	16
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366, 113 S. Ct. 2130, 124 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1993).....	16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968)...	17
<i>State v. Guzy</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 663, 407 N.W.2d 548 (1987).....	17
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32, 121 S. Ct. 447, 148 L. Ed. 2d 333 (2000).....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348, 135 S. Ct. 1609, 191 L. Ed. 2d 492 (2015).....	17–18, 20
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2017 WI 78, 377 Wis. 2d 394, 898 N.W.2d 560.....	18
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2021 WI App 65, 399 Wis. 2d 354, 965 N.W.2d 84...	18
<i>State v. Radder</i> , 2018 WI App 36, 382 Wis. 2d 749, 915 N.W.2d 180.....	21, 23–24
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996).....	21
<i>Koepsell’s Olde Popcorn Wagons, Inc. v. Koepsell’s Festival Popcorn Wagons, Ltd.</i> , 2004 WI App 129, 275 Wis. 2d 397, 685 N.W.2d 853.....	21, 25
<i>Cnty. of Jefferson v. Renz</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 293, 603 N.W.2d 541 (1999).....	22, 39
<i>Matter of Commitment of C.S.</i> , 2020 WI 33, 391 Wis. 2d 35, 940 N.W.2d 875.....	28
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 2010 WI 17, 323 Wis. 2d 321, 780 N.W.2d 63.....	28
<i>State v. Prado</i> , 2021 WI 64, 397 Wis. 2d 719, 960 N.W.2d 869.....	28
<i>State ex rel. Skinkis v. Treffert</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 528, 280 N.W.2d 316 (Ct. App. 1979).....	28
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438, 136 S. Ct. 2160, 195 L. Ed. 2d 560 (2016).....	28, 34
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757, 86 S. Ct. 1826, 16 L. Ed. 2d 908 (1966).....	28
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332, 129 S. Ct. 1710, 173 L. Ed. 2d 485 (2009).....	28

*State v. Prado*, 2020 WI App 42, 393 Wis. 2d 526, 947 N.W.2d 182.....29–30

*State v. Blackman*, 2017 WI 77, 377 Wis. 2d 339, 898 N.W.2d 774.29

*State v. Reed*, 2018 WI 109, 384 Wis. 2d 469, 920 N.W.2d 56.....29

*State v. Luebeck*, 2006 WI App 87, 292 Wis. 2d 748, 715 N.W.2d 639.....29

*United States v. Drayton*, 536 U.S. 194, 122 S. Ct. 2105, 153 L. Ed. 2d 242 (2002).....29

*Schneckloth v. Bustamonte*, 412 U.S. 218, 93 S. Ct. 2041, 36 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1973).....29, 34

*State v. Crandall*, 133 Wis. 2d 251, 394 N.W.2d 905 (1986).....30

*State v. Padley*, 2014 WI App 65, 354 Wis. 2d 545, 849 N.W.2d 867.....30

*State v. Brar*, 2017 WI 73, 376 Wis. 2d 685, 898 N.W.2d 499.....30

*State v. Marks*, 194 Wis. 2d 79, 533 N.W.2d 730 (1995).....31

*State v. Hall*, 207 Wis. 2d 54, 557 N.W.2d 778 (1997).....31

*Matter of Grant*, 83 Wis. 2d 77, 264 N.W.2d 587 (1978).....31

*State v. Fencl*, 109 Wis. 2d 224, 325 N.W.2d 703 (1982).....31

*State v. Reitter*, 227 Wis. 2d 213, 595 N.W.2d 646 (1999).....31–32

*State v. Rydeski*, 214 Wis. 2d 101, 571 N.W.2d 417 (Ct. App. 1997).....31

*State v. Neitzel*, 95 Wis. 2d 191, 289 N.W.2d 828 (1980).....32

*State v. Levanduski*, 2020 WI App 53, 393 Wis. 2d 674, 948 N.W.2d 411.....33

*State v. Forrett*, 2022 WI 37, 401 Wis. 2d 678, 974 N.W.2d 422.....33

*Portuondo v. Agard*, 529 U.S. 61, 120 S. Ct. 1119, 146 L. Ed. 2d 47 (2000).....33

*United States v. Robinson*, 485 U.S. 25, 108 S. Ct. 864, 99 L. Ed. 2d 23 (1988).....33

*State v. Denson*, 2011 WI 70, 335 Wis. 2d 681, 799 N.W.2d 831.....33

*S. Dakota v. Neville*, 459 U.S. 553, 103 S. Ct. 916, 74 L. Ed. 2d 748 (1983).....34–35

*Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Executives’ Ass’n*, 489 U.S. 602, 109 S. Ct. 1402, 103 L. Ed. 2d 639 (1989).....34

*Missouri v. McNeely*, 569 U.S. 141, 133 S. Ct. 1552, 185 L. Ed. 2d 696 (2013).....34

*Ohio v. Robinette*, 519 U.S. 33, 117 S. Ct. 417, 136 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1996).....34

*Georgia v. Randolph*, 547 U.S. 103, 126 S. Ct. 1515, 164 L. Ed. 2d 208 (2006).....34

*State v. Dalton*, 2018 WI 85, 383 Wis. 2d 147, 914 N.W.2d 120.....34–35

<i>State v. Baratka</i> , 2002 WI App 288, 258 Wis. 2d 342, 654 N.W.2d 875.....	36
<i>State v. Wille</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 673, 518 N.W.2d 325, (Ct. App. 1994).....	25, 36
<i>In re Refusal of Anagnos</i> , 2012 WI 64, 341 Wis. 2d 576, 815 N.W.2d 675.....	36–37, 39
<i>State v. Nordness</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 15, 381 N.W.2d 300 (1986).....	38
<i>State v. Kivioja</i> , 225 Wis. 2d 271, 592 N.W.2d 220 (1999).....	38
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 121 Wis. 2d 389, 359 N.W.2d 151 (1984).....	38
<i>State v. O’Brien</i> , 2013 WI App 97, 349 Wis. 2d 667, 836 N.W.2d 840.....	38
<i>Fla. v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429, 111 S. Ct. 2382, 115 L. Ed. 2d 389 (1991).....	40
<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210, 104 S. Ct. 1758, 80 L. Ed. 2d 247 (1984).....	40
<i>Fla. v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491, 103 S. Ct. 1319, 75 L. Ed. 2d 229 (1983).....	40
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 2000 WI 72, 236 Wis. 2d 48, 613 N.W.2d 72.....	40
<i>Mrozek v. Intra Fin. Corp.</i> , 2005 WI 73, 281 Wis. 2d 448, 699 N.W.2d 54.....	24
<i>State v. Anker</i> , 2014 WI App 107, 357 Wis. 2d 565, 855 N.W.2d 483.....	26
<i>State v. Van Camp</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 131, 569 N.W.2d 577 (1997).....	24

#### Statutes and Constitutional Provisions Cited

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	31
Wis. Const. art. I, § 8(1).....	31
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(4).....	29, 36
Wis. Stat. § 346.31(2).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 346.13(1).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a).....	7
